

No. 20-637

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARRELL HEMPHILL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of New York

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Claudia Trupp  
Matthew Bova  
CENTER FOR  
APPELLATE LITIGATION  
120 Wall Street,  
28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005

Yaira Dubin  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square Tower  
New York, NY 10036

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Edward C. DuMont  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

[jlfisher@stanford.edu](mailto:jlfisher@stanford.edu)

Kendall Turner  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. The State’s arguments for avoiding the question presented lack merit .....	1
A. Petitioner’s federal claim is properly presented.....	1
B. The introduction of Morris’s allocution was not harmless .....	6
II. The admission of Morris’s allocution violated the Confrontation Clause .....	8
A. Morris’s allocution was admitted simply because petitioner’s defense rendered it relevant.....	9
B. The Confrontation Clause does not allow the admission of testimonial hearsay simply because it becomes relevant .....	15
1. Waiver / equitable forfeiture .....	15
2. Case law regarding prophylactic rules .....	17
3. “Integrity of the adversarial factfinding process” .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	5
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970).....	18
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	5
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	16
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	17
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	6
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	19

<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	6
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	4
<i>People v. Abrams</i> , 900 N.Y.S.2d 489 (App. Div. 2010).....	10
<i>People v. Blakeney</i> , 671 N.E.2d 1269 (N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 603 (App. Div. 2009).....	10
<i>People v. Fardan</i> , 628 N.E.2d 41 (N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>People v. Hodges</i> , 654 N.Y.S.2d 279 (Sup. Ct. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 692 N.Y.S.2d 92 (App. Div. 1999).....	17
<i>People v. Massie</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1102 (N.Y. 2004).....	3, 9, 11
<i>People v. Moses</i> , 472 N.E.2d 4 (N.Y. 1984).....	6
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012).....	3, 4, 9, 13, 14
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	20
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).....	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5

<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1986).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	17
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	5

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend VI, Confrontation Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

### **Other Authorities**

Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	19
Hale, Matthew, <i>History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (1713).....	19
New York State Unified Court System, <i>Guide to New York Evidence</i> .....	9
Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2021) .....	1, 8, 10
